

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

- v. -

DEAN SKELOS and ADAM SKELOS,

Defendants.

S1 15 Cr. 317 (KMW)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR A RULE 6(e) HEARING**

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro
Eric S. Olney
Fabien Thayamballi
Shapiro Arato, LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

G. Robert Gage, Jr.
Gage Spencer & Fleming LLP
410 Park Avenue, Suite 900
New York, New York 10022
(212) 768-4900

Attorneys for Dean Skelos

John J. Kenney
Hoguet Newman Regal & Kenney, LLP
10 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016
(212) 689-8808

Attorneys for Adam Skelos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Grand Jury Began Investigating Dean And Adam Skelos..... 2

 B. The U.S. Attorney Divulged Aspects Of The Investigation 3

 C. The *New York Times* Received Advance Notice Of Upcoming Grand Jury
 Testimony [REDACTED] 4

 D. The Government Leaked The Grand Jury Testimony And The Identity Of
 Witnesses Subpoenaed By The Grand Jury 6

 E. The Government Leaked The Grand Jury’s Impending Indictment 9

 F. The Government Parlayed The Illicit Leaks Into Additional Evidence That
 It Used Against Defendants 10

 G. The Government’s Systematic And Pervasive Violations Of Grand
 Jury Secrecy 11

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Government Disclosed Matters Occurring Before the Grand Jury 15

 II. An Attorney Or Agent Of The Government Was Responsible For The Leaks 17

 III. The Court Must Hold An Evidentiary Hearing..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barry v. United States,
865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 14, 18, 19, 20

Blalock v. United States,
844 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1988) 16-17

Douglas Oil Co. v. Petrol Stops Nw.,
441 U.S. 211 (1979)..... 14

Gatson v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
No. CV 15-5068, 2017 WL 3783696 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2017)..... 15, 16

Hodge v. F.B.I.,
703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15, 16

In re Grand Jury Investigation (Lance),
610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980) 14, 15, 17, 19

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
No. 87-cv-0163, 1987 WL 8073 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1987) 16, 20

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
No. 13 Misc. 153, 2013 WL 2237531 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2013)..... 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15, 16

In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077,
151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14, 15, 18, 19

In re Sealed Case,
801 F.2d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 16

In re Special Grand Jury 89-2,
450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006) 15

United States v. Broussard,
No. CRIM. 11-299, 2012 WL 3138033 (E.D. La. Aug. 1, 2012)..... 19

United States v. E. Air Lines, Inc.,
923 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 15

United States v. Flemmi,
233 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2000) 18, 19, 20

United States v. Flemmi,
233 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass. 2000) 15, 18, 19, 20

United States v. Rioux,
97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15

United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.,
463 U.S. 418 (1983)..... 14

United States v. Skelos,
No. 15 CR 317 KMW, 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)..... passim

United States v. Sobotka,
623 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 14

United States v. Ulbricht,
858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 14

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)..... passim

Treatises

Charles Alan Wright et al., 1 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim § 106..... 20
